

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/29/2018 1:02 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 962251
Court of Appeals No. 344673

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

THOMAS L. SLUMAN, a single person,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON by and through the WASHINGTON STATE
PATROL; BART H. OLSON, individually and in his official capacity as a
TROOPER of the WASHINGTON STATE PATROL; and Jane/John
Does I-X, individually and as Employees/Agents of the WASHINGTON
STATE PATROL and/or the STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendants-Petitioners.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

George M. Ahrend
WSBA #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

M. Scott Brumback
WSBA #21720
Brumback Law Group PLLC
1905 Rainier Pl.
Union Gap, WA 98903
(509) 457-7777

Co-Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

RESPONSE TO THE STATE’S AND OLSON’S STATEMENT OF THE
CASE7

ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO REVIEW9

 A. The Court of Appeals determination that Olson is not entitled to
 summary judgment dismissing Sluman’s § 1983 claims based
 on the federal common law governing qualified immunity is
 well-grounded in federal precedent and does not justify review
 under RAP 13.4(b).9

 B. The Court of Appeals determination that there are questions of
 fact regarding the State and Olson’s affirmative defense based
 on the felony bar statute, RCW 4.24.420, under the unique
 circumstances present in this case does not satisfy any of the
 criteria for review under RAP 13.4(b).15

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Speers</i> , 473 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007)	10, 13
<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015)	18-20
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	10, 13
<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014)	15
<i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> , 107 Wn. 2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987)	18-20
<i>Clark v. Baines</i> , 150 Wn.2d 905, 84 P.3d 245 (2004)	20
<i>Donovan v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 17 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1994)	10-13
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993)	16
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998)	10-11
<i>Hawkins v. City of Farmington</i> , 189 F.3d 695 (8 th Cir. 1999)	10, 13
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	9

<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 44, 541 P.2d 989 (1975).....	16
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016).....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	10
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Sluman v. State</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 656, 418 P.3d 125 (2018).....	passim
<i>State v. Tandecki</i> , 153 Wn.2d 842, 109 P.3d 398 (2005).....	20
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10-11, 14
<i>Triplett v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 497, 373 P.3d 279, <i>rev. denied</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 1023, 383 P.3d 1024 (2016).....	9
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	10, 13
<i>Walker v. Davis</i> , 649 F.3d 502 (6 th Cir. 2011)	10, 13
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn. 2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	17
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	15

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 15
CR 8(c).....	15
RAP 13.4(b).....	1-2, 9, 14-15
RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2).....	13, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4).....	18
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	14
RCW 4.24.420.....	1-2, 15-16
RCW 5.40.060.....	17
RCW 46.61.024(1).....	20

Other Authorities

6A Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. WPI 15.01 (6 th ed.).....	16-17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	19
